Order of the Court of First Instance of 7 July 2006 — Juchem and Others v Parliament and Council

(Case T-321/03) (1)

(Action for damages — Non-contractual liability — Marketing of compound feedingstuffs for animals — Actual damage)

(2006/C 224/92)

Language of the case: French

### **Parties**

Applicants: Juchem GmbH (Eppelborn, Germany) and the 223 other applicants whose names are listed in the annex to the order (represented by: D. Waelbroeck and N. Rampal, lawyers)

Defendants: European Parliament (represented by: E. Waldherr and M. Moore, Agents) and Council of the European Union (represented by: initially M. Balta and F. Ruggeri Laderchi, and subsequently M. Balta and Z. Kupčová, Agents)

Intervening parties supporting the defendants: Federal Republic of Germany (represented by: W.-D. Plessing and M. Lumma, Agents) and Commission of the European Communities (represented by: A. Bordes and B. Doherty, Agents)

## Re:

Application for compensation for the damage allegedly suffered by the applicants owing to Directive 2002/2/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2002 amending Council Directive 79/373/EEC on the circulation of compound feedingstuffs and repealing Commission Directive 91/357/EEC (OJ 2002 L 63, p. 23)

# Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed.
- The applicants and the Parliament and the Council shall bear their own costs.
- 3. The Federal Republic of Germany and the Commission shall bear their own costs.

(1) OJ C 275, 15.11.2003.

Order of the Court of First Instance of 22 June 2006 — Freiherr von Cramer-Klett and Rechtlerverband Pfronten v Commission

(Case T-136/04) (1)

(Council Directive 92/43/EEC — Conservation of natural habitats and wild fauna and flora — Commission Decision 2004/69/EC — List of sites of Community importance for the Alpine biogeographical region — Action for annulment — Inadmissible)

(2006/C 224/93)

Language of the case: German

#### **Parties**

Applicants: Freiherr von Cramer-Klett (Aschau im Chiemgau, Germany) and Rechtlerverband Pfronten (Pfronten, Germany) (represented by: T. Schönfeld and L. Thum, lawyers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: M. van Beek and B. Schima, acting as Agents)

Intervener in support of the defendant: Republic of Finland (represented by: T. Pynnä and A. Guimaraes-Purokowski, acting as Agents)

## Re:

Application for annulment of Commission Decision 2004/69/EC of 22 December 2003 adopting, pursuant to Council Directive 92/43/EEC, the list of sites of Community importance for the Alpine biogeographical region (OJ 2004 L 14, p. 21).

# Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as inadmissible
- 2. The applicants are ordered to bear their own costs and pay the costs incurred by the Commission.
- 3. The Republic of Finland is ordered to bear its own costs.

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ C 190 of 24.7.2004.